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1. OVERVIEW 

1.1. Objectives 

The Godrej Group is committed to creating and maintaining an atmosphere in which our employees 

can work together, without fear of sexual harassment, exploitation or intimidation. Every employee 

should be aware that we are strongly opposed to sexual harassment and that such behavior is 

prohibited both by the law and the Group policy. We intend to take all necessary action(s) required 

to prevent, correct and if necessary, discipline behavior which violates this policy. This policy has 

been framed in accordance with the provisions of the “Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace 

(Prevention, Prohibition and redressed) Act, 2013. While the policy covers all the key aspects of the 

Act, for any further clarification reference shall always be made to the Act and the provisions of the 

Act shall prevail. 

2. GUIDELINES 

2.1. Definitions 

2.1.1. Sexual harassment includes any one or more of the following unwelcome acts or 

behavior (whether directly or by implication): 

i. Physical contact and advances; or 

ii. A demand or request for sexual favors; or 

iii. Making sexually colored remarks; or 

iv. Showing pornography, making or posting sexual pranks, sexual teasing, sexual jokes, sexually  

demeaning or sexually offensive pictures, cartoons or other material through email, or message ; or 

v. Eve teasing, innuendos and taunts, physical confinement against one’s will or any such act likely 

to intrude upon one’s privacy; or 

vi. Persistent watching, following, or; 
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vii. Any other unwelcome physical, verbal or non-verbal conduct of sexual nature. 

The following circumstances, among others, if it occurs or is present in relation to or connected 

with any act or behavior of sexual harassment, may amount to sexual harassment: 

i. Implied or explicit promise of preferential treatment in your employment; or 

ii. Implied or explicit threat of detrimental treatment in your employment; or 

iii. Implied or explicit threat about your present or future employment status; or 

iv. Interference with your work or creating an intimidating or offensive or hostile work environment 

for you; or 

v. Humiliating treatment likely to affect your health or safety. 

It is important to note that whether harassment has occurred or not, does not depend on the 

intention of the people but on the experience of the aggrieved person. 

2.1.2. Aggrieved person: In relation to a workplace, a person, of any age, whether employed or 

not, who alleges to have been subjected to any act of sexual harassment by the respondent 

and includes contractual and temporary, and visitors. 

2.1.3. Respondent: A person against whom a complain of sexual harassment has been made by 

the aggrieved person 

2.1.4. Employee: A person employed at the workplace for any work on regular, temporary, ad 

hoc, or daily wage basis, either directly or through an agent, including a contractor, with or 

without the knowledge of the principal employer, whether for remuneration or not, or 

working on a voluntary basis or otherwise, whether the terms of employment are expressed 

or implied and includes a co-worker, a contract worker, probationer, trainee, apprentice or 

called by any other such name. 

2.1.5. Employer: A person responsible for management, supervision, and control of the 

workplace. 
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2.1.6. Workplace: All offices, factories, units, or any place visited by the aggrieved person or the 

employee during the course of and/or arising out of employment/contract/engagement 

with Godrej, including transportation provided for undertaking such a journey. 

2.2. Internal Complaints Committee 

Constitution of the Internal Complaints Committee: 

An Internal Complaints Committee has been formed to redress any complaints of sexual 

harassment. The committee comprises of: 

 Presiding Officer: A woman employee at a senior level in the organization or workplace 

 At least 2 members from amongst employees, committed to the cause of women and or 

having legal knowledge 

 One external member from non-governmental organization, familiar with the issues relating 

to Sexual harassment 

 At least one half of the total members is women 

      The members of this committee are mentioned in Annexure 1. 

      The committee is responsible for: 

 Receiving complaints of sexual harassment at workplace 

 Initiating and conducting inquiry as per the established procedure 

 Submitting findings and recommendations of the inquiry 

 Coordinating with the employer in implementing appropriate action 

 Maintaining strict confidentiality throughout the process as per established guidelines 

 Submitting annual reports in prescribed format 

2.3. Filing a complaint 
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 If you believe that you have been subjected to sexual harassment, you should file a 

complaint with any of the internal committee members 

 As per the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and 

Redressal) Act, 2013, the complaint must be lodged within 3 months from the date of 

incident or from the date of the last incident. However, at Godrej we encourage employees 

to raise their complaint even after this timeline 

 Provided that where such a complaint cannot be made in writing, the Presiding officer, or 

any member of the Internal Complaints Committee shall render all reasonable assistance to 

the person for filing the complaint in writing 

 If the aggrieved person is unable to file the complaint in account of her incapacity, the 

following may do so on her behalf – Legal heir, co-worker, any person having knowledge of 

the incident 

 The complainant will need to self-attest the written complaint 

2.4. Investigating a complaint 

 The committee will promptly investigate any allegation made in a free and fair manner 

 This investigation may include private interviews with the complainant, the person alleged 

to have committed the offence and witnesses, if any. All notes from the investigation are 

kept strictly confidential. 

 Once the complaint is received, before initiating the inquiry the committee may take steps 

to conciliate the complaint between the complainant and the respondent. This is only if 

requested by the complainant 

 Resolution through conciliation happens within 2 weeks of receipt of complaint. 

 The committee initiates formal inquiry in the following cases: 

o Conciliation not requested by complainant 
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o Conciliation has not resulted in any settlement 

o Complainant tells the committee that terms of conciliation were not complied with 

2.4.1. Manner of inquiry: 

 Complainant should submit six self-attested copies the complaint along with supporting 

documents and names of the witnesses 

 Upon receiving the complaint the committee sends 1 copy to the respondent within 7 

working days with supporting documents and names of witnesses 

 Respondent is expected to reply with all supporting documents within 10 working days 

 The Complaints Committee shall have the right to terminate the inquiry or give ex parte 

decision on 

 The complaint, if the complainant or respondent fails to present himself/herself for 3 

consecutive hearings convened by the Presiding Officer. 

 Parties shall not be allowed to bring any legal practitioner to represent them. 

 Completion of the inquiry will be done within 90 days from the date on which the inquiry 

commenced. 

2.4.2. Interim relief: 

During the inquiry the committee may recommend the employer to 

 Transfer the complainant or respondent 

 Grant leave to the aggrieved person for maximum of 3 months 

 Prevent respondent from assessing complainant’s work performance 

 Grant other relief as may be deemed appropriate 

2.4.3. Action taken after inquiry: 
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 Post completion of inquiry the report will be submitted to the employer within 10 days 

 In case the complaint was substantiated the committee may recommend action for the 

misconduct. Action may include counseling, censure, written warning, written apology, 

suspension, withholding of increments, community service, termination, or any other 

action that the management deems fit. 

 In case the complaint was unsubstantiated, the committee may recommend to the 

employer that no action is required, or they may recommend to punish the complainant 

for malicious intent and/or false evidence. Malicious intent must be clearly established. 

The action for malicious complaints could be the same as mentioned above. 

 The employer will act upon the recommendations within 60 days 

 Appeal against the decision is allowed within 90 days of the date of recommendation 

2.5. Whistleblower policy 

If you want to inform the committee about any incident of sexual harassment within Godrej that 

you are aware of, you can do so by sharing the details of the employee being subjected to sexual 

harassment and the employee responsible for it. 
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ANNEXURE I: INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE DETAILS 

 
All complaints should be registered with the Complaints Committee for each group company. 

 
You may reach out separately to any one of the IC members for your region either through 

email or in person- 

 

Business Unit Region ICC Member names Email address 

GCPL India 

 
HO 

 

Mahnaz Shaikh (Presiding 
Officer) mahnaz.shaikh@godrejcp.com 

Sameer Shah sa.shah@godrejcp.com 

Sreekanth Vancheeswaran sr.vancheeswaran@godrejcp.com 

Saloni Sharma saloni.sharma@godrejcp.com 

Somasree Bose somasree@godrejcp.com 

Elsa D'Silva (External member) elsamarieds@gmail.com 

South 
Region 

Mahnaz Shaikh (Presiding 
Officer) mahnaz.shaikh@godrejcp.com 

Prachi Kulkarni prachi.kulkarni@godrejcp.com 

Isha Goyal isha.goyal@godrejcp.com 

G Satyanand satyanand@godrejcp.com 

Hrishikesh Godbole hrishikesh.godbole@godrejcp.com 

Elsa D'Silva (External member) elsamarieds@gmail.com 

East Region Mahnaz Shaikh (Presiding 
Officer) mahnaz.shaikh@godrejcp.com 

Prachi Kulkarni prachi.kulkarni@godrejcp.com 

Isha Goyal isha.goyal@godrejcp.com 

Jatin Panchal jatin.panchal@godrejcp.com 

Hrishikesh Godbole hrishikesh.godbole@godrejcp.com 
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Elsa D'Silva (External member) elsamarieds@gmail.com 

West Region Mahnaz Shaikh (Presiding 
Officer) mahnaz.shaikh@godrejcp.com 

Prachi Kulkarni prachi.kulkarni@godrejcp.com 

Isha Goyal isha.goyal@godrejcp.com 

Amit Jain amit.jain@godrejcp.com 

Hrishikesh Godbole hrishikesh.godbole@godrejcp.com 

Elsa D'Silva (External member) elsamarieds@gmail.com 

North 
Region 

Mahnaz Shaikh (Presiding 
Officer) mahnaz.shaikh@godrejcp.com 

Prachi Kulkarni prachi.kulkarni@godrejcp.com 

Isha Goyal isha.goyal@godrejcp.com 

Ankit Mahajan ankit.mahajan@godrejcp.com 

Hrishikesh Godbole hrishikesh.godbole@godrejcp.com 

Elsa D'Silva (External member) elsamarieds@gmail.com 

North East 
Cluster Pallavi Wad (Presiding Officer) pallavi.wad@godrejcp.com 

Saloni Sharma saloni.sharma@godrejcp.com 

Isha Goyal isha.goyal@godrejcp.com 

Barnali Hazarika barnali.hazarika@godrejcp.com 

Anaranya Saha anaranya.saha@godrejcp.com 

Elsa D'Silva (External member) elsamarieds@gmail.com 

South 
Cluster Pallavi Wad (Presiding Officer) pallavi.wad@godrejcp.com 

Saloni Sharma saloni.sharma@godrejcp.com 

Isha Goyal isha.goyal@godrejcp.com 
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Joseph Rajasekar joseph.rajasekar@godrejcp.com 

Pasupathy M pasupathy@godrejcp.com 

Elsa D'Silva (External member) elsamarieds@gmail.com 

Central West 
Cluster 

Pallavi Wad (Presiding Officer) pallavi.wad@godrejcp.com 

Saloni Sharma saloni.sharma@godrejcp.com 

Isha Goyal isha.goyal@godrejcp.com 

Avinash Mishra av.mishra@godrejcp.com 

Awdhesh Kumar Singh ak.singh@godrejcp.com 

Elsa D'Silva (External member) elsamarieds@gmail.com 

North 
Cluster 

Pallavi Wad (Presiding Officer) pallavi.wad@godrejcp.com 

Saloni Sharma saloni.sharma@godrejcp.com 

Isha Goyal isha.goyal@godrejcp.com 

Ajay Pasrija aj.pasrija@godrejcp.com 

Abdul Samad abdulsamad@godrejcp.com 

Elsa D'Silva (External member) elsamarieds@gmail.com 

GCPL 
International 

GCPL LatAm Fabia Berri (Presiding Officer) Fabia.berri@godrejcp.com 

Pamela Reutter Anselme pamela.reutter@godrejcp.com 

Carolina Montero Carolina.montero@godrejcp.com 

Mariana Randrup Mariana.randrup@godrejcp.com 

Rodolfo Vilches rodolfo.vilches@godrejcp.com 

Andrea Laurenti Andrea.laurenti@godrejcp.com 

Tatiana Bogoslavsky Tatiana.bogoslavsky@godrejcp.com 

Carolina Rey Blanco Carolina.rey@godrejcp.com 

GCPL West 
Africa Jamie Ighoavodha jamie.ighoavodha@godrejcp.com 
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Ayodele Otujinrin ayodele.otujinrin@godrejcp.com 

Grace Iyiola grace.iyiola@godrejinds.com 

Maureen Obilor maureen.obilor@godrejcp.com 

Tosin Dada tosin.dada@godrejcp.com 

GCPL 
Southern 
Africa 

Adinda Kapp (Presiding Officer) adinda.kapp@godrejcp.com 

Kgaugelo Mokoka kgaugelo.mokoka@godrejcp.com 

Eduardo Uamusse eduardo.uamusse@godrejafrica.com 

Nhlanhla Zikhalala nhlanhlaz@godrejafrica.com 

Tian Kruger krugert@pinnaclelabour.co.za 

GCPL East 
Africa 

Margaret Geno (Presiding 
Officer) margaret.geno@godrejcp.com 

Rachel Migwi rachel.migwi@godrejcp.com 

Ajay Kumar Bodh ajay.bodh@godrejcp.com 

Josephine Agok josephine.agok@godrejcp.com 

Daniel Ongoya daniel.ongoya@godrejcp.com 

GCPL 
Indonesia 

Cicin Winedar Cicin.winedar@godrejcp.com 

Kusumawati kusumawati@godrejcp.com 

Rianti Tan rianti.tan@godrejcp.com 

Basuki basuki@godrejcp.com 

Christine Paruliana Christine.paruliana@godrejcp.com 

Riduan Siagian Riduan.siagian@godrejcp.com 

Melia Onggowarsito Melia.onggowarsito@godrejcp.com 

Gracia Natalie Gracia.natalie@godrejcp.com 

Megha Goel megha.goel@godrejagrovet.com 
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Vivek Raizada vivek.raizada@godrejagrovet.com 

Atul Aggarwal atul.aggarwal@godrejagrovet.com 

Sharmila Kher sharmila.kher@gmail.com 

 


